

No. 08-1011

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REID,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW**

ANTHONY S. BARKOW
RACHEL E. BARKOW
*Center on the Administration
of Criminal Law*
110 West Third Street
Suite 214
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

JEFFREY L. BLEICH*
JONATHAN H. BLAVIN
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
560 Mission Street
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center on the
Administration of Criminal
Law*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT AS TO WHETHER A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT HAS A RIGHT UNDER THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE TO CROSS-EXAMINE A GOVERNMENT WITNESS REGARDING THE SENTENCES THE WITNESS WOULD HAVE FACED ABSENT COOPERATION	4
A. The Circuits That Have Permitted Cross-Examination Have Recognized That the Right to Examine a Government Witness As to the Witness’s Avoided Sentence Implicates the Core Concerns of the Confrontation Clause.....	6

B. The First, Second, and Fourth Circuits Have Held That Perceived Concerns Over Jury Nullification Outweigh a Defendant’s Constitutionally-Guaranteed Right of Confrontation	11
II. THE PETITION RAISES IMPORTANT ISSUES CONCERNING THE ROLE OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE IN CRIMINAL TRIALS	13
A. The Confrontation Clause Plays a Critical Role in Ensuring the Integrity of the Fact-finding Function of Criminal Trials	13
B. The Concern Over the Risk of Jury Nullification Is Unjustified.....	16
1. The Nullification Concern Is Contrary to the Jury’s Historical Role As a Fundamental Constitutional Check on the Powers of Courts and the Other Branches of Government	16
2. Even if Some Instances of Nullification Might Follow from Revelations About a Cooperating Witness’s Plea, This Too Is Consistent with Ensuring the Jury’s Central Role in Determining Culpability	22

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A PROPER
VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO
RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT
CONFRONTATION CLAUSE ISSUE
THAT HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4, 17, 19
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	4, 19
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	14
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	14, 15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	13
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	5, 13, 14
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	passim
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Mujahid</i> , 990 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1993)	22

<i>Greene v. Mcelroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	14
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	18, 23, 24
<i>Hoover v. State Of Maryland</i> , 714 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1983)	10, 11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	4, 17
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	14
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	21
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	18
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 326 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 52 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1995)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cropp</i> , 127 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	20

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	4, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Landerman</i> , 109 F.3d 1053 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 110 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Luciano-Mosquera</i> , 63 F.3d 1142 (1st Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Onori</i> , 535 F.2d 938 (5th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	17
<i>Unites States v. Prawl</i> , 168 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , No. 08-0134-Cr (2d Cir. Nov. 12, 2008)	2

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI	13
------------------------------	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(C)(1).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 841(B)(1).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 960(B)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2254	10
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006)	23
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986 Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	23
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2185 (1984)	23
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	23

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 37.2	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1

LAW REVIEWS

- R. Barkow, *Recharging The Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role In An Era Of Mandatory Sentencing*,
152 U. PA. L. REV. 33 (2003)17, 19
- D. Brody, *Sparf And Dougherty Revisited: Why The Court Should Instruct The Jury Of Its Nullification Right*,
33 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 89 (1995) 17
- J. Douglass, *Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights At Capital Sentencing*,
105 COLUM. L. REV. 1967 (2005) 18
- J. Langbein, *Shaping The Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View From The Ryder Sources*,
50 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1983)..... 16
- K. Sauer, *Informed Conviction: Instructing The Jury About Mandatory Sentencing Consequences*,
95 COLUM. L. REV. 1232 (1995)..... 24

MATERIALS FROM CASE RECORDS

- Appendix.....2, 13
- PETITION3, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Blackstone, 4 COMMENTARIES *239 (1769) 18

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 1573-74
(Joseph Gales ed., 1834). 18
